## 506218832 08/25/2020

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6265575

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT				
NATURE OF CONVEY	ANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	ASSIGNMENT			
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA					
		Name Execution I	)ate			
TTI (MACAO COMME	RCIAL OFF	SHORE) LIMITED 01/21/2020				
	ΔΤΔ					
Name:		RONIC CORDLESS GP				
Street Address:	100 INN	OVATION WAY				
City:	ANDER	SON				
State/Country:	SOUTH	CAROLINA				
Postal Code:	29621					
Property Typ		Number				
Application Number:	2	9658836				
CORRESPONDENCE	DATA					
	DATA					
	be sent to	the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be ser	t			
Fax Number: Correspondence will using a fax number,	l be sent to if provided;	if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.	t			
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> <i>using a fax number,</i> Phone:	be sent to if provided; 8	<b>if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.</b> 642711592	t			
Fax Number: Correspondence will	l <b>be sent to</b> if provided; נו	if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.	t			
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> <i>using a fax number,</i> Phone: Email:	l be sent to if provided; 8 u e: [	r <b>if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.</b> 1642711592 Isdocketing@dority-manning.com	t			
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number,</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name	l be sent to if provided; E c e: E	<i>if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.</i> 642711592 Isdocketing@dority-manning.com DORITY & MANNING, P.A.	t			
Fax Number: Correspondence will using a fax number, Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	l be sent to if provided; E E E: [ F (	<i>if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.</i> 642711592 Isdocketing@dority-manning.com OORITY & MANNING, P.A. PO BOX 1449	it			
Fax Number: Correspondence will using a fax number, Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	l be sent to if provided; e: E: F C NUMBER:	<i>if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.</i> 642711592 Isdocketing@dority-manning.com OORITY & MANNING, P.A. PO BOX 1449 GREENVILLE, SOUTH CAROLINA 29602	.t			
Fax Number: Correspondence will using a fax number, Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NAME OF SUBMITTER	l be sent to if provided; e: E: F C NUMBER:	TIPE-19B-D LGG 1040 DUS2				
Fax Number: Correspondence will using a fax number, Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1:	l be sent to if provided; e: E: F C NUMBER:	if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.   9642711592   9sdocketing@dority-manning.com   DORITY & MANNING, P.A.   PO BOX 1449   BREENVILLE, SOUTH CAROLINA 29602   TIPE-19B-D LGG 1040 DUS2   THOMAS D. HUYCKE				
Fax Number: Correspondence will using a fax number, Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NAME OF SUBMITTER SIGNATURE:	l be sent to if provided; e: E: F C NUMBER:	if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.   9642711592   9sdocketing@dority-manning.com   DORITY & MANNING, P.A.   PO BOX 1449   BREENVILLE, SOUTH CAROLINA 29602   TIPE-19B-D LGG 1040 DUS2   THOMAS D. HUYCKE   /Thomas D. Huycke/				
Fax Number: Correspondence will using a fax number, Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NAME OF SUBMITTER SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 4 source=TIPE-19B-D As	be sent to if provided; e: [ NUMBER: R: signment#p	age1.tif				
Fax Number: Correspondence will using a fax number, Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 4: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NAME OF SUBMITTER SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 4 source=TIPE-19B-D As	be sent to if provided; 2 2 2 2 2 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3	if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.   i642711592   isdocketing@dority-manning.com   DORITY & MANNING, P.A.   PO BOX 1449   GREENVILLE, SOUTH CAROLINA 29602   TIPE-19B-D LGG 1040 DUS2   THOMAS D. HUYCKE   /Thomas D. Huycke/   08/25/2020				
Fax Number: Correspondence will using a fax number, Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NAME OF SUBMITTER SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 4 source=TIPE-19B-D As	be sent to if provided; e: E: F C NUMBER: R: Signment#p signment#p	if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.   9642711592   9sdocketing@dority-manning.com   DORITY & MANNING, P.A.   PO BOX 1449   BREENVILLE, SOUTH CAROLINA 29602   TIPE-19B-D LGG 1040 DUS2   THOMAS D. HUYCKE   /Thomas D. Huycke/   08/25/2020				

## TTI MCO PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT WITH TOPTL

THIS TTI MCO PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT WITH TOPTL ("Assignment Agreement"), having an Effective Date being the date this agreement has been properly executed by the parties, is by and between

(1) TTI (MACAO COMMERCIAL OFFSHORE) LIMITED, a company organized under the laws of Macau, hereinafter Assignor, and

(2) TECHTRONIC OUTDOOR PRODUCTS TECHNOLOGY LIMITED, a company organized under the laws of Bermuda, hereinafter Assignee,

WHEREAS, Assignor has rights in and to the Patents and Patent Applications listed in the attached Schedule of Patents and Patent Applications (hereinafter the Patents and Patent Applications) by assignment and intercompany agreements, and pursuant to prior agreement has agreed to assign its rights and legal title to the Patents and Patent Applications to Assignee as of May 17, 2019,

AND WHEREAS, Assignee is desirous of acquiring Assignor's right and legal title in and to the Patents and Patent Applications,

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and sufficient consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and by these presents does Assignor hereby distribute, assign, transfer and set over, unto Assignee, its successors and assigns, and Assignee hereby accepts, all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Patents and Patent Applications including: all inventions disclosed therein; all patents that issue from the Patent Applications; any division, continuation or continuation-in-part, or any reissue, reexamination or extension of any of the Patents and Patent Applications and all inventions disclosed therein; the right to claim priority to any of the foregoing; all rights of Assignor under any licenses, agreements or contract rights with respect to any of the Patents and Patent Applications (hereinafter the Licenses), including all royalties, fees, income, payments and other proceeds now or hereafter due or payable to Assignor under or in connection with any of the Licenses; and the right to take all such proceedings for the recovery of damages or other forms of relief in respect of all claims and causes of action, and to receive any recovery therefrom, with respect to any of the Patents and Patent Applications and Licenses related thereto, whether accruing before, on or after the Effective Date, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, for its own use and benefit and the use and benefit of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which the Patents and Patent Applications may be granted and/or extended, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor, had this sale and assignment not been made,

AND for the same consideration, Assignor hereby represents and warrants to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that, at the time of execution and delivery of these presents, except for any rights, titles and/or interests that have arisen to Assignee under law or that

## PATENT REEL: 053583 FRAME: 0265

have already been transferred to Assignee, Assignor is the sole and lawful owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to the Patents and Patent Applications, and that the same are unencumbered and that Assignor has good and full right and lawful authority to distribute and convey the same in the manner herein set forth.

AND for the same consideration, Assignor hereby covenants and agrees to and with Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that Assignor will sign all papers and documents, take all lawful oaths and do all acts necessary or required to be done whenever counsel of Assignee, or counsel of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, shall advise: for the procurement, maintenance, enforcement and defense of the Patents and Patent Applications; to effect, record, perfect or enforce the transfers set forth in this Assignment Agreement; to evidence that any proceeding in connection with the Patents and Patent Applications, including but not limited to interference proceedings, is lawful and desirable; or, to evidence that any division, continuation-in-part, or any reissue, reexamination or extension of any one of the Patents and Patent Applications, is lawful and desirable.

The rights and obligations of the parties under this Assignment Agreement shall be governed in all respects by the laws of the state of New York, United States exclusively, without regard to conflict of law provisions.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties have executed this Assignment Agreement.

EXECUTED for and on behalf of Assignor by its authorised representative	) name: ) title:	
on:	)day of,	2019
in the presence of:	)	
AND EXECUTED for and on behalf of Assignee by its authorised representative	) name: ) occupation: ) name: ) name: ) name: ) title: ) title: ) residue:	
on:	) <u>21</u> day of <u>Jaman</u> ,	2019 2019
in the presence of:	) <u>Krst Edwal</u> ) name: Krisny Edwards ) occupation: Paralezal	

WEST\286548786.2

have already been transferred to Assignee, Assignor is the sole and lawful owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to the Patents and Patent Applications, and that the same are unencumbered and that Assignor has good and full right and lawful authority to distribute and convey the same in the manner herein set forth,

AND for the same consideration, Assignor hereby covenants and agrees to and with Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that Assignor will sign all papers and documents, take all lawful oaths and do all acts necessary or required to be done whenever counsel of Assignee, or counsel of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, shall advise: for the procurement, maintenance, enforcement and defense of the Patents and Patent Applications; to effect, record, perfect or enforce the transfers set forth in this Assignment Agreement; to evidence that any proceeding in connection with the Patents and Patent Applications, including but not limited to interference proceedings, is lawful and desirable; or, to evidence that any division, continuation-in-part, or any reissue, reexamination or extension of any one of the Patents and Patent Applications, is lawful and desirable.

The rights and obligations of the parties under this Assignment Agreement shall be governed in all respects by the laws of the state of New York, United States exclusively, without regard to conflict of law provisions.

EXECUTED for and on behalf of Assignor by its authorised representative	· ) ) )	name: Chan Chi Hog title Director
óħ:	)	17 day of December 2019
in the presence of:		Junes name: PartoEnmanuelle Joccupation: Huly Gereral Guesel.
AND EXECUTED for and on behalf of Assignce by its authorised representative	); ); )	name: title:
001:	)	day of, 2019
in the presence of:	) ) )	name: occupation:

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties have executed this Assignment Agreement.

Reference:No.	Country	Application Number	Application Date:	Registration R Number D	egistration ate Titl	6
			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	1		and the second

LGG 1040	United States	29/658836	03 Aug 2018		Docking Station
DUS2				 	